

11-2265

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CHARLES SIMON, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff – Appellant,
v.

KEYSPAN CORPORATION and
MORGAN STANLEY CAPITAL GROUP, INC.,
Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York in No. 10 Civ. 5437 (SAS)

BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT’S PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING

Randy M. Stutz
Sandeep Vaheesan
AMERICAN ANTITRUST
INSTITUTE
2919 Ellicott Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 905-5420

J. Douglas Richards
Benjamin D. Brown
Counsel of Record
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL
PLLC
88 Pine Street
14th Floor
New York, NY
10005
(212) 838-7797

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. The FERC’s Price Cap Was Not A Safeguard Against Anticompetitive Conduct Under the Circumstances Because the Swap Agreement Altered KeySpan’s Bidding Incentives	4
II. FERC’s “Mechanism to Investigate and Rectify Fraudulent Market Manipulation” Does Not “Ensure That <i>Anti-Competitive</i> Practices [Do] Not Undermine the Process It Created” (Emphasis Added)	6
Conclusion	8

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 26.1, the American Antitrust Institute states that it is a nonprofit corporation and, as such, no entity has any ownership interest in it.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Gr., Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Co., Wash.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2733 (2008).....	7
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Maine Public Utils. Comm’n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 693 (2010).....	7
<i>Papago Tribal Util. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 723 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>Square D. Co. v. Niagara Frontier Tariff Bureau</i> , 760 F.2d 1347 (2d Cir. 1985) (Friendly, J.), <i>aff’d in part</i> , 476 U.S. 409 (1986).....	8
STATUTES	
FPA §§ 206 and 309,	8
16 U.S.C. §§ 824e, 835e	8
ORDERS AND MATERIALS OF FERC	
Order 670, 71 Fed. Reg. 4244, 4251-54 (2006).....	7
105 FERC 61.218.....	7
OTHER REFERENCE	
Jim Rossi, <i>Lowering the Filed Tariff Shield: Judicial Enforcement for a Deregulatory Era</i> , 56 Vand. L. Rev. 1591, 1596 (2003)	4
